

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division II  
State of Washington  
11/6/2019 8:32 AM

No. 53372-3-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

DAVID MILNER,  
Appellant,

vs.

CARPENTER GROUP, LLC,  
Respondent.

---

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

---

By FRANK F. RANDOLPH  
Attorney for Appellant

FRANK F. RANDOLPH  
WSBA #32572  
WALSTEAD MERTSCHING PS  
Civic Center Building, Third Floor  
1700 Hudson Street  
Post Office Box 1549  
Longview, WA 98632  
Telephone: (360) 423-5220  
Fax: (360) 423-1478  
Email: randolph@walstead.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. Argument .....	1
A. <u>Respondent Concedes, By Failing To Respond To Appellant’s Argument, That The Trial Court Erred By Making Findings Of Fact And Conclusions Of Law In Connection With A Summary Judgment Ruling, Over Appellant’s Objection.</u> .....	1
B. <u>The Trial Court Erred When It Ruled As A Matter Of Law That Appellant And His Predecessors In Interest, As Owners Of Lot 21, Had To Interfere With Lot 19’s Use Of The 16’6” Strip, For Ingress/Egress To The Cul De Sac, In Order To Gain A Prescriptive Easement Over The Said Strip.</u> .....	2
C. <u>The Trial Court Erred When It Dismissed, As A Matter Of Law, Appellant’s Claim Under RCW 64.12.030, As Genuine Issues Of Material Fact Existed As To: (a) Whether Respondents Intentionally Or Willfully Crossed Over The Boundary To Cut The Appellant’s Shrubs; And (b) Whether Respondents Thereby Injured Appellant’s Shrubs.</u> .....	10
D. <u>Respondent Is Not Entitled To Attorney Fees For Defending The Claim For Prescriptive Easement In Accordance With This Court’s Decision In <i>McCull v. Anderson</i>, 6 Wash. App. 2d 88, 429 P.3d 1113 (2018).</u> .....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
I. CASES	
<i>City of Seattle v. St. John</i> , 166 Wash. 2d 941, 948–49, 215 P.3d 194, 198 (2009) .....	13
<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wash.2d 450, 458, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000) .....	1
<i>Gamboa v. Clark</i> , 183 Wash. 2d 38, 52, 348 P.3d 1214, 1221 (2015) .....	2, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Gostina v. Ryland</i> , 116 Wash. 228, 199 P. 298 (1921) ...	10, 11, 12
<i>Herring v. Pelayo</i> , 198 Wash. App. 828, 397 P.3d 125 (2017) .....	10, 11, 12
<i>Kramarevcky v. Dep’t of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 122 Wash.2d 738, 743, 863 P.2d 535 (1993) .....	12
<i>Kunkel v. Fisher</i> , 106 Wash. App. 599, 602, 23 P.3d 1128, 1130 (2001) .....	5, 6, 7
<i>McColl v. Anderson</i> , 6 Wash. App. 2d 88, 429 P.3d 1113 (2018) .....	13
<i>Mustoe v. Ma</i> , 193 Wash. App. 161, 371 P.3d 544 (2016) .....	10, 11
<i>Roediger v. Cullen</i> , 26 Wash. 2d 690, 715, 175 P.2d 690 (1946) .....	5, 9
<i>Tiller v. Lackey</i> , 6 Wash. App. 2d 470, 487, 431 P.3d 524 (2018) .....	5, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Vasquez v. Hawthorne</i> , 145 Wash. 2d 103, 106, 33 P.3d 735, 737 (2001) .....	1
<i>Wilson v. Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</i> , 85 Wash.2d 78, 81, 530 P.2d 298 (1975) .....	12
<i>Workman v. Klinkenberg</i> , 6 Wash. App. 2d 291, 430 P.3d 716 (2018) .....	13
 II. OTHER	
CR 56(c) .....	1
RCW 64.12.030 .....	10
